MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING
February 26, 2018

I.

CALL TO ORDER
The Board of Zoning Appeals Public Meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Tom
Kouros at 6:00 P.M. at the Schererville Town Hall, JOE. Joliet St, Schererville, IN.
A. Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
B. Roll Call
Roll Call was taken with the following members present: Vice-Chairman Tom Kouros,
Secretary Joe Skvarek, Mr. William Jarvis and Mr. Frank Camilli. Absent was Chairman
Michael Goldasich. Staff present: Town Manager Robert Volkmann, Planning
Coordinator/Office Manager Denise Sulek, Recording Secretary Norma Hollingsworth
Rico, Town Attorney Alfredo Estrada, and Councilman Dave Dejong.

H.

COMMISSION

BUSINESS

A. Approve Minutes of the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of January 22, 2018
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve the Minutes of January 22, 2018, which was
seconded by Secretary Joe Skvarek and carried 4-0.
B. Findings of Fact:
J.

B.Z.A. Case # 17-8-14 12905 W. 77th Ave. (Proposed: Amberleigh Estates)
Petitioner(s): Chris Kovich
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No J797, Title IV, Section 4,
Paragraph A (Minimum Lot Depth 125' - Requesting 120')
APPROVED W/AGREED UPON CONTINGENCIES (4-1) 11/27/17
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Skvarek and carried 3I. Mr. Komos casted the no vote.

2.

B.Z.A. Case #17-8-15 12905 \Y. 77th Ave. (Proposed: Amberleigh Estates)
Petitioner(s): Chris Kovich
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title IV, Section 4,
Paragraph C (Minimum Front Yard 30' - Requesting 25')
APPROVED W/AGREED UPON CONTINGENCIES (4-1) 11/27/17
Mr. Skvarek made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Camilli and
carried 3-1. Mr. Kouros casted the no vote.

3.

B.Z.A. Case #17-8-16 J2905 W. 77th Ave. (Proposed: Amberleigh Estates)
Petitioner(s): Chris Kovich
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. J797, Title IV, Section 4,
Paragraph D (2) (On each comer lot there shall be (2) two side yards, the side abutting
the street having a width of not less than 30' - Requesting 20')
APPROVED W/AGREED UPON CONTINGENCIES (4-1) 11/27/17
Mr. Skvarek made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Camilli and carried
3-1. Mr. Kouros casted the no vote.

4.

B.Z.A. Case # 18-1-1 5781 U.S. 30 - Lot 3, Burr Street Crossing
South Shore Jaguar/Land Rover
Petitioner(s): Serra Works ofSchcrerville, LLC
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XIX, Section 6,

•
Paragraph I (I) - To allow a 21 ' 7 13/16" H x 6' 10 11/16" W Free-standing Sign OnSite (APPROVED W/CONTINGENCIES (5-0) 1/22/2018
Mr. Skvarek made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Jarvis and carried 4-

O.
5.

B.Z.A. Case #18-1-2 5781 U.S. 30 - Lot 3, Burr Street Crossing
South Shore Jaguar/Land Rover
Petitioner(s): Serra Works of Schererville, LLC
Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XIX, Section 9,
Paragraph A (1) - To allow fascia signage on the North, East, and West facade of the
building in excess of 150 Sq.Ft. (Requesting 287.17 Sq. Ft.)
(APPROVED W/CONTINGENCIES (5-0) 1/22/18
Mr. Skvarek made a motion to approve which was seconded by Mr. Camilli and carried
4-0

C. Correspondence
There was none.
IlL

PUBLIC ACTION AND PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. B.Z.A. Case # 18-2-3 2031 U.S. 41 - Michael A. Gella
General Location: 2031 U.S.41
Petitioner(s):

Michael A. Gella

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XI,
Section 4, Paragraph A
Purpose: To allow a 63.36-foot lot width (minimum 100' required at building line)
Vice-Chairman Kouros confirmed with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication
were in order.
Mr. Michael Gella stated that he was here tonight to get approval for s variance in order
to add an addition. Mr. Jarvis stated that he and Vice-Chainnan Kouros are the liaisons
to the Plan Commission, and advised the members that Mr. Gella was in front of the Plan
Commission with this project. Mr. Jarvis stated that this is a very hard parcel to work
with; and that Mr. Gella is trying to build a garage for his classic cars. Mr. Volkmann
interjected that this is an addition to an existing structure.
Mr. Gella explained that currently there is a 24' x 64' building there right now, and that
they are going to put a 24' x 40' addition to the east wall. Mr. Camilli had questions
about the paved area on the plan and also about the asphalt. Mr. Gella explained that the
asphalt would go all the way from the front to the end of the new addition. Mr. Camilli
confirmed with Mr. Gella that the asphalt was already there. Mr. Camilli asked about the
31' x 40' area south of the proposed addition. Mr. Gella stated it was going to be asphalt.
Mr. Camilli asked if it would be additional asphalt parking. Mr. Gella said yes.
Vice-Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the noor. There being no questions from the
noor, the matter was returned to the Board. Mr. Frank Camilli made a motion to approve
B.Z.A. Case # 18-2-3 which was seconded by Mr. Skvarek and carried 4-0.
B. B.Z.A. Case # 18-2-4 11 U.S. 30 (Proposed:

Moody Dental Clinic)

General Location: Northeast corner ofTrenta Ct. and Lincoln Dr.
Petitioner(s):

Bryan Van Ryn - Van Ryn Design Build

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XIX,

•
Section 6, Paragraph 0 ( I)
Purpose: To allow a 6' H x 8' W monument sign to be located at the entrance to
Trenta Ct. (6' x 6' Monument Sign Maximum)
Attomey Estrada stated that if the Petitioner did not show up, the Petition would be
dismissed. Ms. Sulek stated that she had a message from the Petitioner stating he was on
his way. Mr. Volkmann suggested a fifteen-minute recess, which Attorney Estrada said
would have to be in the form of a motion. Mr. Camilli made a motion to have a recess
for fifteen-minutes which was seconded by Mr. Jarvis.
At 6: 15 P.M., Vice-Chairman Kouros stated that we were back in session and confirmed
with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication were in order. After passing out the
signage plan, Mr. Van Ryn with Van Ryn Design Build stated that it was the top part of
the sign on Trenta Ct. where they were trying to add the height. Mr. Ryn said that the
sign on Trenta is 6' wide by 8' high due to the shape of the sign; and that the Route 30
sign is in line with what the Dairy Queen recently presented and for which they had been
approved. Mr. Van Ryn stated that the monument sign was 10' high with a 2' masonry
base; so the actual sign is 8' high with an electronic display. Mr. Van Ryn further stated
that the electronic display would meet the fifteen percent of the city requirement for the
display portion. Mr. Van Ryn also stated that the Trenta Ct. sign would mimic the roof
design of the actual building which is the reason they need the added height.
Vice-Chairman Kouros asked if there were questions from Board members. There being
none, he opened the matter to the floor. Mr. Jerry Wilke from 25 W. Lincoln Dr. said he
was across the street from this parcel and asked what business would be going in. Mr.
Wilke said that all they were told at the last meeting was that it would be a very nice one
story building that would match with the neighborhood buildings. Vice-Chairman
Kouros replied that it would be Moody Dental Clinic. There being no further questions
from the floor, the matter was returned to the Board.
Mr. Jarvis asked if the sign on Trenta Ct. was a double-faced digital. Mr. Van Ryn said it
was double-faced and would be lit up, but no digital display. Mr. Jarvis asked if that sign
would be turned off at 10:00 P.M. so as not to disturb the neighbors. Mr. Van Ryn said
that was acceptable.
Mr. Camilli asked if sign two was not digital but had illumination to it. Mr. Van Ryn
replied that the slip-sign was just the actual letters of Moody Dental that would be
illuminated; and that the larger 10' high sign would have the display. Mr. Van Ryn said
it could be shut off at 9:00 P.M. or 10:00 P.M.
Attorney Estrada stated that Board Member Jarvis made a reasonable condition to have
the sign on Trenta Ct. to be turned off at 10:00 P.M., and asked Mr. Van Ryn ifhe agreed
with that. Mr. Van Ryn replied he did.
Mr. Jarvis asked Mr. Van Ryn what the reason was that he needed to go 8' wide. Mr.
Van Ryn replied that it was basically the proportion. Mr. Jarvis asked if that sign would
be back away from the inside of the sign. Mr. Van Ryn said that was correct. Mr. Jarvis
confirmed with Mr. Volkmann that they were okay as far as the square footage.
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case 18-2-4 pursuant to all State, Federal,
and all Local Regulations, and that this sign be turned off every night by 10:00 P.M. This
was seconded by Mr. Camilli and carried 4-0.
C. B.Z.A. Case #18-2-5

II U.S. 30 (Proposal:

Moody Dental Clinic)

General Location: Northeast corner of Trenta Ct. and Lincoln Dr.
Petitioner(s):

Bryan Van Ryn - Van Ryn Design Build

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XIX,
Section 6, Paragraph 0 (I)

Purpose: To allow a 10' H x 10" W monument sign with electronic message board
on the U.S. 30 frontage (6'x6' Monument Sign MaximumO
Vice-Chairman Kouros confirmed with Attorney Estrada that the Proofs of Publication
were in order. Mr. Van Ryn stated that the lot sits a little lower on U.S. 30 and were
trying to get their sign to sit up a little bit higher. Mr. Van Ryn said that they did this
with a 2' masonry base and that the actual signage is 8' high and 10' wide. Mr. Van Ryn
explained that this sign will be lower than the Mix-Design sign to the east; and that it
more or less mimics what the Dairy Queen did down the road with their sign. Mr. Van
Ryn added that it will also look better and give better visibility. Mr. Van Ryn said that if
it sits too low on the site, you aren't going to see it.
Vice-Chainnan Kouros opened the matter to the floor. There being no questions, he
returned it to the Board. Mr. Jarvis asked if the 2' base was part of the 10' height which
Mr. Ryn confirmed. Mr. Camilli asked if Happy Days were to the east which was
confirmed by Mr. Van Ryn. Mr. Jarvis asked if the base would have plantings inside of
it. Mr. Van Ryn replied yes, and that it would be part of their landscape plan.
Vice-Chairman Kouros asked if there were any questions or Course of Action. Mr. Jarvis
made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case # 18-2-5 pursuant to all State, Federal and Local
Regulations. This was seconded by Mr. Camilli and carried 4-0.
D. B.Z.A Case # 18-2-6 11 U.S. 30 (Proposed:

Moody Dental Clinic)

General Location: Northeast corner of Trenta Ct. and Lincoln Dr.
Petitioner(s):

Bryan Van Ryn - Van Ryn Design Build

Request: Developmental Variance as required by Ordinance No. 1797, Title XX,
Section 4, Paragraph B (6)
Purpose: To allow 39 parking spaces (65 Required)
Mr. Van Ryn stated that based on the Zoning Code for dental offices or that sort of usage,
it requires five spaces per chair. Mr. Van Ryn added that they currently have twelve
chairs in the plan and seven staff; so they are looking at two cars per chair plus the seven
for staff and a few extra spaces beyond that. Mr. Van Ryn said that they do not perceive
five cars per chair; and that for them, it seems like a heavy load for a dentist office. Mr.
Van Ryn said it is not an orthodontist office where they are stacked in terms of
appointments; and that their waiting area couldn't even handle that many people. Mr.
Van Ryn said that it is based on his usage right now for his offices in Schererville and
Cedar Lake.
Vice-Chairman Kouros said that at the Plan Commission level when this came up, the
concern was not to impact to the neighborhood with cars; and that they are now
requesting a twenty-six car difference from the Ordinance. Mr. Van Ryn replied that they
are not going to impact the neighborhood; and that they will not allow parking in the
streets. Mr. Van Ryn further stated that if parking became an issue, which he did not
believe would happen, they have room to expand the parking lot to the west. Mr. Van
Ryn reiterated that it would not become an issue; and that the doctor did not stack the
appointments. Mr. Volkmann stated that he remembers when they were drafting this
Ordinance, there was an orthodontist's office that the Plan Commission was very
concerned about which is why they drafted this Ordinance. Mr. Volkmann said that they
increased the parking demand for dental clinics and that he didn't believe they segregated
that usage. Mr. Volkmann said that orthodontic procedures have changed dramatically
over the last fifteen to twenty years; and that patients used to have to come in for
adjustments. Mr. Volkmann said that they used to stack them in like cord wood and they
would have chairs all the way down the hall and they would all be waiting to come in and
the cars would spill out into the street. Mr. Volkmann said when the Ordinance was
made, the planners at that time indicated that they wanted more parking for dental clinics.
Mr. Volkmann said even the particular clinic they were concerned with no longer spills
out into the streets with parking. Mr. Volkmann said either the business model has
changed a lot or just the way they approach it. Mr. Volkmann said that five spaces per

chair seems excessive even for a doctor's office because people won't wait that much
anymore. Mr. Volkmann added that if you have an appointment, you want to be seen
within a reasonable time of those appointment parameters. Mr. Van Ryn stated that they
just completed one in Dyer with thirteen parking spaces with nine chairs; and that hasn't
been an issue.
Vice-Chairman Kouros asked Mr. Volkmann if it needed to be stipulated in there that if it
does happen and spills over, that they would have to use the area they have for additional
parking. Mr. Volkmann said they could stipulate that. Attorney Estrada said that the
Board has the authority to set reasonable conditions upon the approval; and that if they
believe that condition is warranted, they can make that part of the motion. ViceChainnan Kouros asked if this were considered a reasonable condition. Attorney Estrada
replied absolutely. Mr. Volkmann said that if it became a problem from a Code
Enforcement standpoint with continuous overspill of the parking, we could either address
them to come back to the Board or trigger them to expand their parking.
Mr. Camilli asked if he understood correctly that there was to be no parking on the street
of Lincoln Dr. Mr. Van Ryn said that they would not be parking on Lincoln Dr. Mr.
Camilli asked if parking were allowed on Lincoln Dr. Mr. Volkmann said it was a public
right-of-way; and that Trenta probably wouldn't allow parking because there just isn't
space. Mr. Camilli asked if parking became a problem if they would expand to the west.
Mr. Van Ryn replied that he and the owner had been talking; and that if parking ever
became a problem, they would expand to the west. Mr. Camilli asked if there were any
setback requirements from Code about parking in the yard. Mr. Volkmann said that the
parking would be in their front yard, but that you can park in the front yard on a
commercial lot.
Mr. Jarvis said that Mr. Volkmann was referencing a dental clinic over on Caroline; and
that he passes by that daily and that they aren't even filling their parking spaces
completely. Mr. Jarvis said they had to have changed something. Mr. Jarvis said he also
feels that the Ordinance is excessive on the number of spaces required per chair of a
dental office.
Vice-Chairman Kouros opened the matter to the floor. Mr. Jerry Wilke from 25 W.
Lincoln Dr. said that their concern is water in the area where the building will be. Mr.
Wilke said that there was rain a few weeks back, and that there was so much rain water
collected in that area. Mr. Wilke added that they took that big culvert pipe out and put a
concrete pipe back in and that it still tloods like crazy and it is expanding. Mr. Wilke
said that it blocked the street for several hours. Vice-Chairman Kouros said that he
understands his concern and appreciates his comments, but that when this comes before
the Plan Commission again, those things would all be worked out at that time. ViceChairman Kouros said that tonight they were discussing parking spaces. Mr. Wilke
explained that he thought this tied in with the parking spaces because you have to have
drainage from the parking lot. Vice-Chairman Kouros said that the Plan Commission and
Town Engineer would look at all of that when it comes before the Plan Commission. Mr.
Wilke thanked Mr. Kouros.
There being no further questions from the tloor, the matter was returned to the Board.
Mr. Jarvis made a motion to approve B.Z.A. Case # 18-2-6 pursuant to all State, Federal
and Local Regulations; and that if it ever becomes an issue with parking, the lot will be
expanded and brought back to the B.Z.A. for review; and that Lincoln Dr. will be a no
parking area on the north side of the street to be reviewed by Starr. This was seconded
by Mr. Camilli. Attorney Estrada asked the Petitioner, Mr. Van Ryn, ifhe agreed to
those conditions. Mr. Van Ryn replied they did. The vote was taken and carried 4-0.
IV.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:37 P.M.
Respectfully Submitted:
~~
Joe Skvarek, Secretary

